Govt. of Chhattisgarh, Water Resources Department Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nava Raipur Atal Nagar, Distt.- Raipur (C.G.) //Notification//

No. **3331** /D-7/92/WR/2003 (P.F.)-2, Atal Nagar, Dated /07/2022 In exercise of the powers conferred under section 11 of the Dam Safety Act 2021, it is hereby notified for information of all concerned Stakeholders that a State Committee on Dam Safety (SCDS) in respect of Chhattisgarh State is constituted comprising of the following Members/Officers/Engineers as detailed below with immediate effect –

	1	Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources Department, C.G.	Chairperson
	2	05 Chief Engineers from Water Resources Department and Other	Members
		Departments/Boards / Corporations .	
ſ	3	05 Representative of States (Officers from upstream and downstream	Members
		states) i.e. Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Odisa, Andhra Pradesh	
		and Telangana (Chief Engineer level Officer)	
	4	A representative of Central Water Commission, to be nominated by	Member
		Chairman, CWC (not below the rank of Director)	
ſ	5	02 Experts in the field of hydrology or dam design from Engineering	Members
		institutes of IIT Bhilai and NIT Raipur.	
	6	A representative of the Central Electricity Authority, to be nominated	Member
		by Chairman, CEA (not below the rank of Director)	

- 2/ The above State Committee shall discharge such functions as specified in the Third Schedule attached to the above Act as may be necessary to prevent dam failure related disasters under this Act as per guidelines, standard and other directions on dam safety issued by the Authority. The Committee, in discharge of its functions, shall be assisted by such Sub - Committees as it may consider necessary, and the secretarial assistance to the
- State Committee as well as its Sub Committees shall be provided by the State Dam Safety Organization. The Committee shall meet twice in a year and one meeting shall be held before the onset of the monsoon season. The Committee may invite the representative of the owner of any specified dam and such other experts in Dam Safety as it may consider appropriate, for the discharge of its functions.
- 3/ The State Committee may also co opt any other Officers / Engineers as and when his / her service is required for performing / executing the provisions contained in the above Dam Safety Act, 2021

By order and in the name of the Governor of Chhattisgarh,

Anbalagan P.)

Govt. of Chhattisgarh Water Resources Department

E:\User\Khanna Sir Doc\Letter\Eng. letter.(S1).docx